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Introduction

PEG has completed its preliminary indexing research to design
price cap indexes (“PCIs”) for Ontario’s gas utilities.

This presentation presents details of the research
Just and reasonable straw man results are emphasized

Just and reasonable on the basis of current research
Special circumstances necessitated methodological innovations

Suggestions for improving/simplifying the methods are welcomed
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Plan of Presentation

What to Expect?

Index Theory Reprised
Input Price Differential
Productivity Differential
Average Use Factor
Stretch Factor
Summary of Results
ADJ Factor

Rate Trends
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Index Theory Reprised

Research has been guided by well-established index logic
If a price cap index is calibrated to track industry unit cost trend

trend PCI = trend Unit Cost - Stretch
= trend Input Prices — (trend TFPg + Stretch)

where

TFPg = trend Outputs, — trend Inputs
= TFP Index w/revenue-weighted output index

Incentive Plan Design for Ontario’s Gas Utilities Pacific Economics Group
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If, additionally, we wish to isolate the impact of average use on
rates

trend PCI = trend Input Prices — (trend TFP¢ + AU+ Stretch)

where

TFPg = trend Outputs, — trend Inputs
= TFP Index w/elasticity-weighted output index

AU = Average use factor
= trend Output® — Output®
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If, additionally, a GDPIPI is the PCI inflation measure,

trend PCI
= trend GDPIPI - [trend TFP; + AU +
(trend Input Prices — trend GDPIPI) + Stretch]

= trend GDPIPI - (PD + IPD + AU + Stretch)
where

PD = Productivity Differential = TFP G2 — TFpCanada
IPD = Input Price Differential = Input Prices®@"% - Input Prices®?
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If, additionally, we want price caps for individual service groups,
the PCI for service class g is

trend PCI, = trend GDPIPI - (PD + AU + IPD + Stretch + ADJ,)

>>> X factor has five terms (#!&?)

>>> Complexity of straw man PCIs reflects the special demands
placed upon the indexing exercise

e.g. Formula for a revenue cap index would be much simpler

trend RCI, =
trend GDPIPI - (PD + IPD + trend Output  + Stretch)

Incentive Plan Design for Ontario’s Gas Utilities Pacific Economics Group
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Input Price Differential

IPD research revealed importance of capital cost measurement
PEG customarily uses an approach that features

Replacement valuation of plant
Geometric decay (constant rate of depreciation)

Resultant industry input price index highly unstable due to

Surge in gas utility construction costs
Decline in rate of return

Pacific Economics Group
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Capital Price Indexes

Here is the formula for replacement valuation & geometric decay
Price“@al = d * WKA, ; +r,* WKA, ; - (WKA,- WKA, )

WKA, = construction cost index
r.= cost of funds
d = (constant) depreciation rate

Capital cost drivers include Construction Cost
Cost of funds

Inherently volatile, need smoothing

Pacific Economics Group
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Input Price Differential

Instability of results prompted use of a more novel cost of service
(“COS”) approach

Book valuation of plant
. Straight line depreciation
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Table 12

Capital Service Price Index: Geometric Decay Capital Cost’

Rate of Return Construction Cost Index Real Rate of Return Depreciation Capital Service Price Indexes
Year Corporate Long Return on Equity3 Weighted Average Cost Capital Gain Unsmoothed Smoothed Rate’ Unsmoothed Real Rate Smoothed
Term Bond Yield of Capital (Smoothed)
Level! Growth All Utilities Level* Growth | evel® Growth Level Growth Level Growth Level Growth Level Growth
Rate?  companies Rate? Rate’ Rate’ Rate’ Rate’ Rate’
Cl= D) [F1=3 Year [H]=3 Year
Al (%) Bl epmgsg @ 0 ECPW moig gce o) Movig [ BEG"Duy*D, (%) [KI=Duy*H+*D, (%)
‘ ' ¢ Average of [E] Average of [G]
1988  10.9% 12.7% 6.4% 9.4% 9.5 6.7% 3.6% 2.7% 3.7% 0.58
1989 10.8%  -1.1 11.5% 5.5% 8.9% -4.6 9.8 3.8% 3.2% 5.2% 64.7 3.7% 0.85 38.8
1990 11.9% 9.7 7.6% 4.2% 9.2% 2.9 10.1 2.5% 4.3% 6.7% 26.6 4.9% 3.7% 1.04 194 0.85
1991  108%  -9.7 3.9% 3.5% 8.3% -10.9 10.0 -0.3% 2.0% 8.5% 236 6.8% 33.6 3.7% 1.23 17.3 1.06 21.7
1992 9.9% -8.8 1.7% 6.0% 8.5% 31 10.3 3.1% 1.8% 54%  -45.6 6.9% 1.2 3.7% 0.93 -28.4 1.08 1.7
1993  8.8%  -11.2 3.8% 6.2% 7.9% -7.0 10.7 3.1% 2.0% 48%  -12.0 6.2% -9.9 3.7% 0.89 -3.8 1.04 -3.2
1994  9.4% 6.5 6.7% 5.9% 8.2% 33 11.6 8.4% 4.9% -0.2% NA 3.3% -63.1 3.7% 0.40 -79.3 0.78 -28.5
1995 9.0% -4.6 9.8% 5.5% 7.8% -5.1 12.3 6.7% 6.1% 1.1% NA 1.9% -56.0 3.7% 0.59 37.8 0.68 -14.6
1996 8.1% -10.6 10.3% 6.2% 7.4% -4.7 12.3 0.0% 5.0% 7.4% 187.6 2.8% 37.9 3.7% 1.37 84.6 0.80 16.6
1997  7.0%  -154 10.9% 5.4% 6.4% -14.7 12.7 3.0% 3.2% 34% -774 4.0% 36.5 3.7% 0.89 -43.0 0.96 18.7
1998  6.2%  -11.1 8.8% 5.0% 5.8% -10.2 13.1 3.4% 2.1% 24%  -34.0 4.4% 10.3 3.7% 0.80 -115 1.05 8.5
1999 6.6% 6.5 9.9% 8.9% 7.4% 24.6 13.8 5.0% 3.8% 2.5% 0.9 2.8% -46.9 3.7% 0.83 4.6 0.88 -18.2
2000 7.1% 7.1 10.9% 7.3% 7.2% -3.2 14.4 4.1% 4.1% 3.1% 240 2.7% -3.7 3.7% 0.96 14.4 0.90 2.8
2001 7.1% -0.5 7.4% 10.2% 8.2% 12.9 14.3 -0.7% 2.8% 8.8%  104.2 4.8% 58.8 3.7% 1.80 62.5 1.22 30.3
2002 7.0% -1.6 5.7% 6.4% 6.8% -18.8 14.2 -0.3% 1.0% 71%  -225 6.3% 217 3.7% 1.54 -15.9 1.43 16.1
2003  6.5% -7.1 9.6% 7.4% 6.8% 0.5 14.4 1.3% 0.1% 56%  -23.9 7.2% 12.1 3.7% 1.33 -14.7 1.55 8.0
2004 6.1% -7.0 11.4% 8.4% 6.9% 0.7 15.8 9.7% 3.5% -2.8% NA 3.3% -78.1 3.7% 0.18 -197.8 1.06 -38.3
2005 5.4% -12.3 11.4% 7.4% 6.1% -12.2 17.6 11.4% 7.4% -5.3% NA -0.9% NA 3.7% -0.19 NA 0.52 -711.4
2006 5.4% 0.6 11.2% 5.7% 5.5% -9.9 1767 0.1% 7.1% 5.4% NA -0.9% NA 3.7% 1.62 NA 0.51 -1.9
Average Annual
Growth Rate
(%)
1991-2005 -5.00 7.76 5.28 -2.19 4.01 3.43 NA NA 0.00 NA -5.09
1993-2002 -2.64 4.46 0.31 -1.74 3.20 3.68 4.30 0.17 0.00 6.03 3.54
1994-2004 -4.43 5.32 3.46 -1.78 311 3.19 NA -0.13 0.00 -7.89 3.00
2000-2005 -5.69 0.90 0.21 -3.39 4.06 2.98 NA NA 0.00 NA -11.06

°Assumes replacement valuation of assets and a constant rate of depreciation.

1Source: Statistics Canada, average bond yields on Canadian corporate bonds.

2All growth rates are logarithmic except the Construction Cost Index.

3Source: Statistics Canada, Quarterly Statement of Changes in Financial Position, by North American Industry Classification System (NAICS), selected financial ratios.

“Calculation of weighted average cost of capital is 65% corporate long term bond, 35% ROE for utilities. Weights reflect Ontario gas utility norms.

SSource: Statistics Canada, Electric Distribution Utility Construction Cost Index. This was adjusted for differences in the growth rates of the Handy Whitman indexes of gas and electric utility construction costs.
5This number is computed using the Electric Utility Construction Cost Index, but was only adjusted for the differences in the growth rates of the Handy Whitman indexes for January 2006.

"Assumes depreciation based on the 46 year service life for Union Gas.
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FIGURE 2: CALCULATION OF UNSMOOTHED GEOMETRIC DECAY CAPITAL SERVICE PRICE INDEX
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FIGURE 3: COMPARISONS OF ALTERNATIVE CAPITAL SERVICE PRICE INDEXES
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Table 13a
Input Price Index: Geometric Decay Capital Cost for Enbridge Gas Distribution

IPI - Enbridge
Capital (Unsmoothed) Capital (Real Rate Smoothed) Labour Cost of Natural Gas Materials and Services Unsmoothed Smoothed
Indext Growth Weight®  |pndex! Growth Weight® Index2 Growth Weight® |ndex® Growth Weight® |ndex* Growth Weight Level Growth Level Growth
Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1988 0.58
1989 0.85
1990 1.04
1991 1.23
1992 0.93
1993 0.89
1994 0.40
1995 0.59
1996 1.37
1997 0.89
1998 0.80
1999 0.83
2000 0.96
2001 1.80
2002 1.54
2003 1.33
2004 0.18
2005 -0.19

2006 1.62

Average Annual

Growth Rate (%)
1991-2005 -3.55
1993-2002 3.54
1994-2004 3.00
2000-2005 NA -11.06

° Source: Cost shares based on PEG research on Enbridge Gas Distribution.

1 Source: PEG calculation. See Table 12 for details.

2 Source: Statistics Canada, Construction Union Wage Rate Index for Ontario with selected pay supplements.

® Source: Statistics Canada, Raw Materials Price Index for natural gas.

* Source: Statistics Canada, Ontario GDP-IPI at market prices.

® The GDP-IPI number for Ontario has not yet been released. Therefore, we approximated this number by adjusting the 2005 Ontario GDP-IPI information with the growth rate for the Canadian GDP-IPI in the
2005-2006 period.
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Table 13b
Input Price Index: Geometric Decay Capital Cost for Union Gas

IPI - Union
Capital (Unsmoothed) Capital (Real Rate Smoothed) Labour Cost of Natural Gas Materials and Services Unsmoothed Smoothed
Index! Growth Weight® |ndex! Growth — Weight® Index2 Growth Weight® |ndex® Growth Weight® |ndex*  Growth Weight® Level Growth Level Growth
Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1988 0.58

1989 0.85 39 65.5 65.5 6.1 19.3 . 13 5.0 13.9 27.2

1990 1.04 65.5 65.5 59 19.3 . 13 3.2 13.9 14.3

1991 1.23 65.5 65.5 6.6 19.3 . 13 42 13.9 13.2

1992 0.93 65.5 65.5 3.6 19.3 . 13 0.2 13.9 -17.9
1993 0.89 65.5 65.5 2.6 19.3 . 13 15 13.9 -1.7

1994 0.40 65.5 65.5 3.0 19.3 . 1.3 0.1 13.9 -51.2
1995 0.59 65.5 65.5 2.4 19.3 13 2.2 13.9 253

1996 1.37 65.5 65.5 11 19.3 . 13 1.6 13.9 55.9

1997 0.89 65.5 65.5 1.8 19.3 . 1.3 1.6 13.9 -27.5
1998 0.80 65.5 65.5 1.9 19.3 13 0.3 13.9 -7.0

1999 0.83 65.5 65.5 1.6 19.3 13 0.7 13.9 3.6

2000 0.96 66.0 66.0 2.1 18.6 2.5 1.7 12.9 10.8

2001 1.80 68.5 68.5 2.4 16.6 2.6 1.2 12.2 44.4
2002 1.54 70.7 70.7 31 14.7 2.0 2.1 12.6 -10.8
2003 1.33 70.9 70.9 2.5 145 . 3.3 1.6 11.3 -9.7

2004 0.18 63.0 63.0 2.9 18.3 . 4.0 2.1 14.6 -123.8
2005 -0.19 51.8 51.8 31 25.0 . 5.6 1.0 17.6 NA

2006 1.62 51.8 51.8 2.5 25.0 . 5.6 2.1 17.6 NA

Average Annual

Growth Rate (%)
1991-2005 NA -3.55
1993-2002 6.03 3.54
1994-2004 -0.08 3.00
2000-2005 NA -11.06

°Source: Cost shares based on PEG research on Union Gas.

tSource: PEG calculation. See Table 12 for details.

2Source: Statistics Canada, Construction Union Wage Rate Index for Ontario with selected pay supplements.

% Source: Statistics Canada, Raw Materials Price Index for natural gas.

* Source: Statistics Canada, Ontario GDP-IPI at market prices.

® The GDP-IPI number for Ontario has not yet been released. Therefore, we approximated this number by adjusting the 2005 Ontario GDP-IPI information with the growth rate for the Canadian

GDP-IPI in the 2005-2006 period.
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Table 14

Input Price Differentials: Geometric Decay Capital Cost

Input Price Indexes Input Price Differentials
Canadian Economy Enbridge (Growth Rate) Union (Growth Rate) (Economy - Enbridge) (Economy - Union)
GDP-IPI* MFP? Estimated Not Real Rate Not Real Rate Not Real Rate Not Real Rate
Growth Growth  Growth Smoothed” Smoothed* Smoothed® Smoothed® Smoothed Smoothed  Smoothed Smoothed
Level Rate Level Rate Rate
[A] [B] [C]=A+B [D] [E] [F] [C] [Cl-[D]  [CI-[E] [C]-[F] [C]-[G]
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1988 81.6 101.2
1989 85.2 4.3 99.9 -1.3 3.0 29.0 NA 27.2 NA -26.0 NA -24.2 NA
1990 88.4 3.7 97.7 -2.2 15 14.9 NA 14.3 NA -13.4 NA -12.8 NA
1991 91.4 3.3 95.0 -2.8 0.5 13.7 NA 13.2 NA -13.2 NA -12.7 NA
1992 93.0 1.7 95.9 0.9 2.7 -19.7 1.6 -17.9 1.8 224 11 20.6 0.9
1993 94.9 2.0 96.3 0.4 2.4 2.1 -1.7 -1.7 -1.3 4.6 4.1 4.1 3.7
1994 96.3 15 99.0 2.8 4.2 -55.8 -19.9 -51.2 -18.0 60.0 24.1 55.5 22.2
1995 97.4 11 99.5 0.5 1.6 27.4 -9.6 25.3 -9.0 -25.8 11.3 -23.7 10.7
1996 98.5 11 98.7 -0.8 0.3 60.3 12.2 55.9 11.4 -60.0 -11.9 -55.6 -11.0
1997 100.0 15 100.0 1.3 2.8 -29.9 13.7 -27.5 12.9 32.7 -10.9 30.3 -10.1
1998 1013 1.3 101.1 11 24 -7.9 6.3 -7.0 6.1 10.3 -3.9 9.4 -3.7
1999 1026 1.3 103.5 2.3 3.6 35 -12.6 3.6 -11.3 0.1 16.2 0.1 15.0
2000 105.0 23 106.1 2.5 4.8 10.7 25 10.8 3.2 -5.9 2.3 -6.0 1.6
2001 106.8 1.7 106.7 0.6 2.3 45.8 224 44.4 22.3 -43.5 -20.1 -42.1 -20.1
2002 109.3 23 108.9 2.0 4.4 -11.5 12.8 -10.8 11.8 15.9 -8.5 15.2 -7.4
2003 1108 14 109.0 0.1 15 -10.4 6.4 -9.7 6.4 11.8 -5.0 11.2 -4.9
2004 112.7 1.7 109.5 0.5 2.2 -131.5 -24.9 -123.8 -23.3 133.7 27.0 126.0 255
2005 1147 18 1100°% 05 2.3 NA -375 NA -35.7 NA 39.8 NA 38.0
2006 1168 1.8 1100° 05 2.3 NA 0.0 NA 0.3 NA 2.3 NA 2.0
Average Annual
Growth Rate (%)
1991-2005 1.62 1.05 2.67 NA -2.02 NA -1.63 NA 4.69 NA 4.30
1993-2002 1.57 1.37 2.94 4.74 3.10 4.83 3.26 -1.81 -0.16 -1.89 -0.33
1994-2004 1.57 1.01 2.58 -4.34 2.93 -3.88 3.04 6.92 -0.35 6.46 -0.46
2000-2005 1.77 0.73 2.50 NA -4.15 NA -3.70 NA 6.65 NA 6.20

1Source: Statistics Canada, GDP-IPI, Final Domestic Demand for Canada.

2Source: Statistics Canada, Multifactor productivity of aggregate business sector

®The MFP level and growth rates for 2005 and 2006 were imputed using the 2004 MFP Growth Rate due to a lack of data.
*See Tables 12 and 13a for details of calculations

>Source: See Tables 12 and 13b for details of calculations.




Table 15a

Input Price Index with COS Capital Cost: Enbridge Gas Distribution

Capital (COSR Method) Labour Natural Gas Materials and Services Input Price Index
Index Growth weight” Index? Growth Weight® |ndex’ Growth Weight® |ndex* Growth Weight Index Growth
Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate
Year (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1990 0.643 71.8 90.3 9.0 96.5 0.0 89.2 19.2 1.000
1991 0.639 -0.6 718 96.5 6.6 9.0 98.2 1.7 0.0 93.0 4.2 19.2 1.009 0.9
1992 0.714 11.2 71.8 100 3.6 9.0 98.4 0.2 0.0 93.2 0.2 19.2 1.098 8.4
1993 0.721 0.9 71.8 1026 26 9.0 104.5 6.0 0.0 94.6 1.5 19.2 1.111 1.1
1994 0.784 8.5 71.8 105.7 3.0 9.0 114.8 9.4 0.0 94.7 0.1 19.2 1.184 6.4
1995 0.802 2.2 71.8 108.3 2.4 9.0 94.2 -19.8 0.0 96.8 2.2 19.2 1.210 2.2
1996 0.815 1.6 71.8 109.5 11 9.0 94.6 0.4 0.0 98.4 1.6 19.2 1.230 1.6
1997 0.778 -4.7 71.8 1115 1.8 9.0 100.0 5.6 0.0 100.0 1.6 19.2 1.195 -2.9
1998 0.763 -2.0 71.8 1136 19 9.0 1111 10.5 0.0 100.3 0.3 19.2 1.181 -1.2
1999 0.947 21.6 71.8 1154 16 9.0 125.7 123 0.0 101.0 0.7 19.2 1.383 15.8
2000 0.960 14 71.8 1179 2.1 9.0 167.6 28.8 0.0 102.7 17 19.2 1.403 15
2001 1.089 12.6 70.5 120.8 2.4 9.0 250.1 40.0 0.0 103.9 12 20.5 1.542 9.4
2002 0.977 -10.8 71.3 124.6 3.1 8.1 214.8 -15.2 0.0 106.1 2.1 20.6 1.438 -7.0
2003 1.004 2.7 67.5 1278 25 8.7 225.0 4.6 0.0 107.8 1.6 23.7 1.473 2.4
2004 1.045 4.0 66.4 1315 29 9.4 226.8 0.8 0.0 110.1 2.1 24.2 1.525 35
2005 0.996 -4.8 65.9 135.6 3.1 10.1 239.6 55 0.0 111.2 1.0 24.0 1.485 -2.7
Average Annual
Growth Rates
(%)
1990-2005 2.92 2.71 6.06 1.47 2.64
1997-2003 4.24 2.27 13.52 1.25 3.49
1998-2005 3.80 2.53 10.98 1.47 3.28
2000-2005 0.73 2.80 7.14 1.59 1.14

%Weights based on research for Enbridge Gas Distribution.

' PEG calculation using Enbridge plant data.

2 Source: Statistics Canada, Construction Union Wage Rate Index with selected pay supplements.
¥ Source: Statistics Canada, Raw Materials Price Index for natural gas.

* Source: Statistics Canada, Ontario GDP-IPI at market prices.
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Table 15b

Input Price Index with COS Capital Cost: Union Gas

Capital (COSR Method) Labour Natural Gas Materials and Services Input Price Index
Index' Growth weight® Index? Growth  Weight®  |ndex’ Growth Weight® |ndex® Growth Weight® Index Growth
Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate

Year (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1990 0.636 62.5 90.3 21.0 96.5 1.4 89.2 15.1 1.000
1991 0.646 1.5 62.5 96.5 6.6 21.0 98.2 1.7 14 93.0 4.2 151 1.030 2.963
1992 0.710 9.5 62.5 100 3.6 21.0 98.4 0.2 14 93.2 0.2 15.1 1.102 6.710
1993 0.715 0.8 62.5 102.6 2.6 21.0 104.5 6.0 1.4 94.6 1.5 15.1 1.116 1.329
1994 0.777 8.3 62.5 105.7 3.0 21.0 114.8 9.4 1.4 94.7 0.1 15.1 1.185 5.946
1995 0.815 4.8 62.5 108.3 2.4 21.0 94.2 -19.8 1.4 96.8 2.2 15.1 1.228 3.555
1996 0.818 0.4 62.5 109.5 1.1 21.0 94.6 0.4 1.4 98.4 1.6 15.1 1.236 0.713
1997 0.773  -5.7 62.5 1115 1.8 21.0 100.0 5.6 1.4 100.0 1.6 15.1 1.202 -2.851
1998 0.753  -25 62.5 113.6 1.9 21.0 1111 10.5 1.4 100.3 0.3 15.1 1.190 -1.007
1999 0.926  20.6 62.5 1154 1.6 21.0 125.7 12.3 1.4 101.0 0.7 15.1 1.361 13.494
2000 0.940 1.5 64.3 117.9 2.1 19.5 167.6 28.8 2.6 102.7 1.7 13.6 1.391 2.175
2001 1.067 127 63.6 120.8 2.4 19.2 250.1 40.0 3.0 103.9 1.2 141 1.536 9.871
2002 0.961 -105 65.4 124.6 3.1 17.4 2148  -15.2 2.4 106.1 2.1 14.8 1.442 -6.307
2003 0.985 2.5 61.7 127.8 2.5 19.0 225.0 4.6 4.4 107.8 1.6 14.9 1.477 2.427
2004 1.022 3.7 59.5 131.5 2.9 20.1 226.8 0.8 4.4 110.1 2.1 16.0 1.525 3.169
2005 0970 5.2 59.5 135.6 3.1 21.0 239.6 55 4.7 111.2 1.0 14.8 1.494 -2.062

Average Annual
Growth Rates (%0)

1990-2005 2.81 2.71 6.06 1.47 2.68
1997-2003 4.04 2.27 13.52 1.25 3.44
1998-2005 3.61 2.53 10.98 1.47 3.25
2000-2005 0.64 2.80 7.14 1.59 1.42

%Weights based on research for Union Gas

! PEG calculation using Union plant data.

2 Source: Statistics Canada, Construction Union Wage Rate Index with selected pay supplements.
% Source: Statistics Canada, Raw Materials Price Index for natural gas.

*Source: Statistics Canada, Ontario GDP-IPI at market prices.
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Table 16

Input Price Differentials with COS Capital Cost

Ontario Economy Ontario Gas Industry Input Price Differential
GDP-IPI* MFP? Implied IPI
Level Growth Rate Level Growth Rate Growth Rate Enbridge4 Union® Enbridge Union
[A] [B] [C]=A+B [D] [E] [C]-[D] [CI-[E]
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1990 89.2 97.7
1991 92.3 34 95.0 -2.8 0.6 0.9 3.0 -0.3 -2.3
1992 934 1.2 95.9 0.9 2.1 8.4 6.7 -6.3 -4.6
1993 95.3 2.0 96.3 0.4 2.4 1.1 1.3 1.3 1.1
1994 96.4 1.1 99.0 2.8 3.9 6.4 5.9 -2.5 -2.0
1995 97.6 1.2 99.5 0.5 1.7 2.2 3.6 -0.5 -1.8
1996 98.6 1.0 98.7 -0.8 0.2 1.6 0.7 -1.4 -0.5
1997 100.0 1.4 100.0 1.3 2.7 -2.9 -2.9 5.6 5.6
1998 101.5 15 101.1 1.1 2.6 -1.2 -1.0 3.8 3.6
1999 102.6 11 103.5 2.3 34 15.8 13.5 -12.3 -10.1
2000 105.1 2.4 106.1 2.5 4.9 1.5 2.2 3.4 2.7
2001 106.9 1.7 106.7 0.6 2.3 9.4 9.9 -7.2 -7.6
2002 109.2 2.1 108.9 2.0 4.2 -7.0 -6.3 11.2 10.5
2003 110.7 1.4 109.0 0.1 1.5 2.4 24 -1.0 -1.0
2004 1125 1.6 109.5 0.5 2.1 3.5 3.2 -1.4 -1.1
2005 114.3 1.6 110.0 @ 0.5 2.0 -2.7 -2.1 4.7 4.1
Average
Annual Growth
Rates (%0)
1990-2005 1.65 0.79 2.44 2.64 2.68 -0.19 -0.23
1997-2003 1.69 1.44 3.13 3.49 3.44 -0.36 -0.31
1998-2005 1.70 1.21 2.90 3.28 3.25 -0.37 -0.35
2000-2005 1.68 0.72 2.40 1.14 1.42 1.27 0.98

1 Source: Statistics Canada, GDP-IPI, Final Domestic Demand, for Ontario

2 Source: Statistics Canada, multifactor productivity of aggregate business sector

*The MFP level and growth rate for 2005 were imputed using the 2004 MFP growth rate due to a lack of data.
* Source: See Table 15a for details of calculations.

°Source: See Table 15b for details of calculations.
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IPD Conclusions

Using either capital costing method, gas utility input prices have
grown much more rapidly than GDPIPI

COS approach to capital costing has promise

COS Advantages Stable input price trends
More relevant to ratemaking
Demystifies IPD calculations
Less rocket science in index calculations

COS Disadvantages  Formulas more messy
GD treatment would simplify calculations

Pacific Economics Group
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Productivity Differential

PD = trend TFPUUY - trend TFPCanada
TFPVUIY jdeally based on external data
Indexes calculated for Enbridge, Union, & U.S. sample

Two ways to use U.S. data to create TFP growth target

Peer group
Econometric Projection
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SAMPLED U.S. GAS DISTRIBUTORS FOR TFP RESEARCH

Percent Percent
Region Company Number of Customers Sample Continental
(2004) Total uUs

Northeast

